3) the purposes for and conditions under which the reserves are required or permitted to be used, 4)
the balances of the reserves.

Deferred Retirement Option Program

See paragraph 30 on page 36 and paragraph 56 on page 43 for a description of the DROP program. The
balance of accounts held by the pension plan pursuant to the DROP program as of June 30, 2025 is
approximately $2.17 million.

City of Knoxville Pension System
July 1, 2025

 25

Net Pension Liability (NPL)

Determination of Net Pension Liability

The components of the net pension liability at June 30, 2025 were as follows:

Total Pension Liability 1,034,434,730$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position (759,089,487)

Net Pension Liability 275,345,243$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 73.38%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the net pension liability calculated using the stated discount rate, as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

Net Pension Liability 401,104,098$   275,345,243$   170,946,335$

For Division H, Current Rate is 5.5%; for non-Division H, Current Rate is 7.05%

City of Knoxville Pension System
July 1, 2025

 26

Schedule of Changes in the NPL and Related Ratios
(Dollar amounts in millions)

Fiscal year ending June 30
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $13.1 $13.1 $13.0 $13.0 $13.2 $13.4 $13.5 $15.7 $16.2 $17.1

Interest 51.8 52.5 55.1 56.4 57.9 59.1 60.2 65.5 66.8 68.6

Changes of benefit terms 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cost Method Change 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Experience (Gains)/Losses 2.1 (3.7) (1.9) 2.1 (2.6) 2.1 29.2 (3.5) 0.7 7.5

Changes of assumptions 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.5 4.9 8.1 6.7

Benefit Payments / Refunds (44.7) (46.2) (47.5) (47.5) (51.1) (52.5) (53.7) (55.5) (58.0) (59.2)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 22.3 36.7 18.8 24.0 17.4 22.1 74.7 27.1 33.8 40.7

Total Pension Liability - beginning 716.8 739.2 775.9 794.6 818.6 836.0 858.1 932.8 959.9 993.7

Total Pension Liability - ending (a) $739.2 $775.9 $794.6 $818.6 $836.0 $858.1 $932.8 $959.9 $993.7 $1,034.4

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions--Employer $23.9 $23.8 $25.7 $28.7 $29.2 $28.9 $28.7 $29.9 $32.8 $35.2

Contributions--Employees 2.0 4.4 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.5 5.2 5.3 5.6

Credit balance 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net investment income 0.0 65.9 39.5 32.7 16.6 132.5 (51.6) 45.8 61.4 72.8

Benefit Payments / Refunds (44.7) (46.2) (47.5) (47.5) (51.1) (52.5) (53.7) (55.5) (58.0) (59.2)

Administrative expenses (3.2) (3.3) (3.5) (3.3) (4.1) (3.4) (3.6) (3.0) (3.3) (3.6)

Other 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.7 1.9 5.8 (0.8) 3.4 2.0

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (16.6) 44.6 18.4 15.8 (4.3) 111.8 (69.9) 21.6 41.6 52.8

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - beginning 541.8 525.2 571.2 589.7 605.5 601.2 713.0 643.1 664.7 706.3

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - ending (b) 525.2 571.2 589.7 605.5 601.2 713.0 643.1 664.7 706.3 759.1

Net Pension Liability - ending (a) - (b) $214.0 $204.7 $204.9 $213.1 $234.8 $145.1 $289.7 $295.2 $287.4 $275.3

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a % of the Total Pension

Liability 71.0% 73.6% 74.2% 74.0% 71.9% 83.1% 68.9% 69.3% 71.1% 73.4%

Covered-employee payroll $71.5 $72.6 $72.0 $73.7 $74.5 $76.3 $85.6 $87.0 $91.4 $100.4

Net Pension Liability as a % of covered-employee payroll 299.4% 281.8% 284.6% 289.2% 315.0% 190.0% 338.2% 339.4% 314.4% 274.2%

Notes to Schedule

See Summary of Plan Provisions for notes regarding benefit changes. See Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods for notes regarding changes in assumptions.

City of Knoxville Pension System
July 1, 2025

 27

Schedule of Contributions
(Dollar amounts in millions)

Fiscal year ending June 30

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Actuarially determined contribution $23.9 $23.8 $25.7 $28.7 $29.2 $28.9 $28.7 $29.9 $32.8 $35.2

Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined

contribution
23.9 23.8 25.7 28.7 29.2 28.9 28.7 29.9 32.8 35.2

Contribution deficiency (excess) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Covered-employee payroll $71.5 $72.6 $72.0 $73.7 $74.5 $76.3 $85.6 $87.0 $91.4 $100.4

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 33.4% 32.8% 35.7% 39.0% 39.1% 37.9% 33.5% 34.4% 35.9% 35.1%

Notes to Schedule

See Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods for details regarding methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates.

Schedule of Investment Returns

Fiscal year ending June 30

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of investment

expense
-0.11% 12.10% 6.32% 5.54% 2.04% 22.10% -7.60% 7.01% 9.24% 10.02%

City of Knoxville Pension System
July 1, 2025

 28

GASB Statement No. 68

This section presents specific information required under Statement No. 68 which is not included in
other sections of this report. The information in this report is to satisfy the reporting for the pension
plan. This section contains the following:

• Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

• Pension Expense

• Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

City of Knoxville Pension System
July 1, 2025

 29

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Net Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances--at June 30, 2024 993,722,687$   706,270,206$   287,452,481$